In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the
financial position of Universal Insurance Holdings, Inc. and Subsidiaries as of December 31, 2014 and 2013, and the
results of their operations and their cash flows for each of the years in the three-year period ended December 31, 2014
in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. Also, in our opinion, the
Company maintained, in all material respects, effective internal control over financial reporting as of December 31,
2014, based on the criteria established in the 2013 Internal Control—Integrated Framework issued by the Committee of
Sponsoring Organizations of the Treadway Commission (COSO).

/s/ Plante & Moran, PLLC

Chicago, Illinois

February 25, 2015

52

Edgar Filing: UNIVERSAL INSURANCE HOLDINGS, INC. - Form 10-K

97

Table of Contents

UNIVERSAL INSURANCE HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(in thousands, except per share data)

(See Note 8 for Pro-Forma Balance Sheet Information)

December 31,
2014 2013

As
Reported

PRO-FORMA
Adjustment
Unaudited

PRO-FORMA
Unaudited

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $115,397 $ — $ 115,397 $117,275
Restricted cash and cash equivalents 2,635 — 2,635 2,600
Fixed maturities, at fair value 353,949 — 353,949 289,418
Equity securities, at fair value 19,642 — 19,642 65,022
Short-term investments, at fair value 49,990 — 49,990 —
Prepaid reinsurance premiums 190,505 — 190,505 241,214
Reinsurance recoverable 55,187 — 55,187 107,847
Reinsurance receivable, net 7,468 — 7,468 203
Premiums receivable, net 50,987 — 50,987 46,461
Other receivables 2,763 — 2,763 2,587
Property and equipment, net 17,254 — 17,254 9,289
Deferred policy acquisition costs, net 25,660 — 25,660 15,899
Income taxes recoverable 5,675 — 5,675 8,152
Deferred income tax asset, net 11,850 — 11,850 12,051
Other assets 2,812 — 2,812 2,072
Total assets $911,774 $ — $ 911,774 $920,090
LIABILITIES, CONTINGENTLY REDEEMABLE
COMMON STOCK AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
LIABILITIES:
Unpaid losses and loss adjustment expenses $134,353 $ — $ 134,353 $159,222
Unearned premiums 395,748 — 395,748 383,488
Advance premium 17,919 — 17,919 22,959
Accounts payable 4,121 — 4,121 3,441
Book overdraft 5,924 — 5,924 14,947
Reinsurance payable, net 66,066 — 66,066 86,232
Income taxes payable 1,799 — 1,799 2,566
Other liabilities and accrued expenses 36,318 — 36,318 34,386
Long-term debt 30,610 — 30,610 37,240
Total liabilities 692,858 — 692,858 744,481

Commitments and Contingencies (Note 15)

Edgar Filing: UNIVERSAL INSURANCE HOLDINGS, INC. - Form 10-K

98

Contingently redeemable common stock (See Notes 8 and 18) 19,000 (19,000 ) — —
Issued shares - 1,000
Outstanding shares - 1,000
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY:
Cumulative convertible preferred stock, $.01 par value — — — —
Authorized shares - 1,000
Issued shares - 12 and 30
Outstanding shares - 12 and 30
Minimum liquidation preference - $8.49 and $6.98 per share
Common stock, $.01 par value 448 — 448 436
Authorized shares - 55,000
Issued shares - 43,769 and 43,641
Outstanding shares - 34,102 and 35,366
Treasury shares, at cost - 9,667 and 8,275 (62,153 ) — (62,153 ) (35,467 )
Additional paid-in capital (See Notes 8 and 18) 40,987 19,000 59,987 42,282
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net of taxes (1,835 ) — (1,835 ) (376 )
Retained earnings 222,469 — 222,469 168,734
Total stockholders' equity (See Notes 8 and 18) 199,916 19,000 218,916 175,609
Total liabilities, contingently redeemable common stock

   and stockholders' equity $911,774 $ — $ 911,774 $920,090

The accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements are an integral part of these statements.

53

Edgar Filing: UNIVERSAL INSURANCE HOLDINGS, INC. - Form 10-K

99

Table of Contents

UNIVERSAL INSURANCE HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

(in thousands, except per share data)

For the Years Ended December 31,
2014 2013 2012

PREMIUMS EARNED AND OTHER REVENUES
Direct premiums written $789,577 $783,894 $780,128
Ceded premiums written (399,730) (522,116) (517,604)

[…]

to the carrying amount will not be made since the contingently redeemable common stock is not currently redeemable
and it is not probable it will become redeemable in the future.  The capital resulting from this transaction is not
restricted.

75

Edgar Filing: UNIVERSAL INSURANCE HOLDINGS, INC. - Form 10-K

142

Table of Contents

PRO-FORMA INFORMATION CONCERNING STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

On February 19, 2015, the company entered into an amended agreement with Ananke to delete, in its entirety effective
December 2, 2014, the provision giving rise to the redemption feature described above.  This modification results in
classification of the common shares in permanent equity on the date of the amendment.  No consideration was
exchanged with the amendment since both parties agreed that, given the remote possibility of the redemption to occur,
the value of the redemption feature was de-minimis.  The following table has been provided to show the pro-forma
effects to equity on the consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2014.

The following table shows the effect of unaudited pro-forma adjustments to the consolidated balance sheet as of
December 31, 2014 (in thousands, except per share amounts):

December 31, 2014

As
Reported

PRO-FORMA
Adjustment
Unaudited

PRO-FORMA
Unaudited

Total assets $911,774 — $ 911,774

Total liabilities 692,858 — 692,858

Contingently redeemable common stock 19,000 (19,000 ) —
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY:
Cumulative convertible preferred stock, $.01 par value — — —
Common stock, $.01 par value 448 — 448
Treasury shares, at cost (62,153 ) — (62,153 )
Additional paid-in capital 40,987 19,000 59,987
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net of taxes (1,835 ) — (1,835 )
Retained earnings 222,469 — 222,469
Total stockholders' equity 199,916 19,000 218,916
Total liabilities, contingently redeemable common stock

   and stockholders' equity $911,774 — $ 911,774

76

Edgar Filing: UNIVERSAL INSURANCE HOLDINGS, INC. - Form 10-K

143

Table of Contents

NOTE 9 – SHARE-BASED COMPENSATION

Equity Compensation Plan

On October 13, 2009, the Company’s Board of Directors approved, and recommended that the Company’s stockholders
approve, the 2009 Omnibus Incentive Plan (“Incentive Plan”). On November 16, 2009, the Company’s stockholders
approved the Incentive Plan by written consent.

An aggregate of 1.8 million shares of Common Stock was initially reserved for issuance and available for awards
under the Incentive Plan. Awards under the Incentive Plan may include incentive stock options, non-qualified stock